
5/24/2017 OCD Permitting

Inactive Well Additional Financial Assurance Report
21386 SOUTHWESTERN INC 

Total Wall Count: 3
Printed On: Wednesday, May 24 2017

Property WcOName ULSTR
OCD Unit 

Letter API
Wd)
Type

Last
ProdAnJ

Inactive Additlond 
Bond Due

Measured
Depth

Required Bond 
Amount

Bond Cowed By Bhmhrt
Required Now TA Bond

Bond In 
Place

In
Violation

10675 HUMBLE STATE #001 s A-17-18S-28E A 30-015-01900 0 10/2009 11/01/2011 2502 7502 Y 0 Y

HUMBLE STATE #002 s D-20-18S-28E D 30-015-01969 o 10/2009 11/01/2011 2433 7433 Y 0 Y

10677 STATE VC #001 s L-36-17S-35E L 30-025-03035 0 01/2009 02/01/2011 9075 14075 Y 0 Y

WHERE Ogrid:21386
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State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Susana Martinez 
Governor

David Martin 
Cabinet Secretary

TonyOelfin
Deputy Cabinet Secretary

June 30,2016

David R. Catanach, Division Director 
Oil Conservation Division

Southwestern Inc 
1304 W. Rrondwny PI 
Hobbs, NM 88240

Notice of Violation

Dear Southwestern Inc,

The Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”) now reviews all operators out of compliance with the 
OCD’s financial assurance requirements. Pursuant to 19.15.8.9 NMAC, an operator is required to 
furnish financial assurance acceptable to the OCD in the form of an irrevocable letter of credit, 
plugging insurance policy, or cash or surety bond running to the state of New Mexico conditioned 
that the well be plugged and abandoned and the location restored and remediated in compliance 
with division rules. According to OCD records, Southwestern Inc is the operator of record of the 
attached list of wells that require additional financial assurance.

Failure to provide the OCD with acceptable financial assurance is a violation of OCD rules and 
the Oil and Gas Act, NMSA 1978 § 70-2 ct. seq.t and could be punishable by a fine of not more 
than one thousand dollars ($ 1,000) per day for each violation. NMSA 1978, § 70-2-31.

Please review 19.15.8 NMAC to determine the types and amounts of financial assurance that the 
OCD accepts. Immediate action is now required. If no response is received within 30 days, the 
OCD will take further compliance action against Southwestern Inc, including, but not limited to, 
seeking a formal order to require Southwestern Inc to provide acceptable financial assurance for
the its wells at an OCD hearing and pursuing other legal available remedies to obtain compliance.

1 .
If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please contact the OCD Bond 
Administrator, Denise Gallegos at (505) 476-3453 to schedule a compliance conference to discuss

Phone (SOS) 476-3460 * Fax (SOS) 476-3462 • www.emnnl.Etate.nni.us/ocd
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the outstanding compliance issues.

Daniel Sanchez
OCD Compliance and Enforcement Manager, (JIC Program Director I 
DanieLSanchez@st2tejim.us 1

EC: Keith Herrmann, ENMRD Assistant General Counsel
End: Additional Financial Assurance Report

• . i r

t. . I
1220 South St. Francis Drive • Santa Fe, New Mexico 87S0S



Inactive Well Additional Financial Assurance Report
21386 SOUTHWESTERN INC 

Total Well Count: 3 
Printed On: Tuesday, June 28 2016

feop«iy WMNm Type ULSTK
OCOVfih

Latm AH
Writ Last
i*«. Mftg

toiWitdBlPMl 
Bond Due Depth

10875 HUMBLE STATE #001 S A-17-18S-28E A 30-015-01900 O 10/2009 11/01/2011 2502
HUMBLE STATE #002 S D-20-18S-28E D 304)154)1969 6 10/2009 11AI1/2011 2433

10677 STATE VC #001 S L-38-17S-35E L 304)254)3035 O 01/2009 02/01/2011 9074

vdftend Bend Cowed By Btoifcct Baitoto to
wti WegufrMMw ta Bond______ mm Vfatoto*

7502 V 0 Y

7433 Y .0 V

14074.........Y . 0 Y

WHERE Ogrid .21386

OCD Case # 15705 
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.SENDER: COi.lPLUTU THIS SUCTION

■ Complete Items 1,2, and 3.:
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that wb can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the maUplece, 

or on the front If Bpace permits.
1. ArtfdftAftrifflmwftn:

Southwestern Inc 
1304 W. Broadway PI 

Hobbs, NM 88240

□ Priority MrfExpro®
□ RagbtaradMiB,,< 
  MdtatifeM

9590 9402 1591 5362 8582 92

3. Sendee Type
□ AduR8igniti»
□AduB8l0Utm
fwrtffledMaD®
□ CsttSsdUfiflRBSSJetetfDdtanr ___________________

DCoBSClttlWNwy mereranani^TArtdeNlimbRr ntmtnr trrm <«•'*'> Hnr^u-~0eDvayRe(tWe»»d0<flvwy OSjrto»Coi*inrton'

7Q1S til 70 DDODfOBIBD !Sgbg..M!l “S&dSST":
-----------------------------I ■ (overWM) :

6. to deflvety address afferent from ftem l? p\bs 
If YES, enter delivery address below: □ No

RECEIVED JUL 0720TB

PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-C2-C0M053 Domestic Return Receipt

: ! USPSTOACWNG#

l ' ~
First-Class Man |
Postage & Fees Paid 1 
USPS 1
Permit No. &10.

\—...... ^---------------- - -—_ . . . i
1510 1402 1511331.2 8582 12

United States 
Postal Service

* Sendee Please print your name, address, and ZIPM* In this box*

; t»e«&2gSgW8iON

<%v,Tmge.

GCD Case #15705
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
COMPLIANCE AND ENFORCEMENT BUREAU FORA COMPLIANCE ORDER 
AGAINST SOUTHWESTERN, INC. FOR WELLS OPERATED IN EDDY AND 
LEA COUNTIES, NEW MEXICO.

In accordance with 19.15.4.9 and 19.15.4.12 NMAC, I hereby certify that notice 
of the May 25,2017 hearing in the above captioned case was mailed to the following 
party(ies) by certified mail, return receipt requested, at least 20 days prior to the hearing 
date, with a copy of the application:

Southwestern, Inc.
1304 W. Broadway PI.
Hobbs, NM 88240

A copy of this notice is attached as Exhibit 3-A to this affidavit. The notice was also 
published in the “Artesia Daily Press” and the “The Lovington Leader,” newspapers of 
general circulation in Eddy and Lea Counties. An affidavit of publication is provided in 
Exhibit 3-B.

CASE NO. 15705

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before me on this 2401 day of May, 2017.

Notary Public **
X

My Commission Expires:

.Qgatcfanr

M. Co 1ft

BRITTANY DUTTON-LEYDA
OFFICIAL SEAL

Notary Public

AAA

OCD Case #15705
Exhibit 3: Affidavit of Service
Page 1 of 1



State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Susana Martinez 
Governor

Ken McQueen 
Cabinet Secretary

David Catanach, Division Director 
Oil Conservation Division

Matthias Sayer
Deputy Cabinet Secretary Nfltes-—

April 27,2017

Southwestern, Inc.
1304 W. Broadway PI.
Hobbs, NM 88240

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL. RETURN RECEIPT: 7012 0470 0000 0882 2177 

Re: OCD Case No. 15705 for a Compliance Order against Southwestern, Inc.

Dear Operator:

Pursuant to the notice provisions contained in 19.15.4 NMAC, you are hereby notified that at 
8:15 AM on May 25,2017, the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”) will hold a 
hearing in front of a Division Examiner seeking an order determining that Southwestern, Inc. 
(“Operator”) (1) is out of compliance with OCD rule 19.15.8 NMAC and NMSA 1978, § 70-2- 
14; (2) requiring Operator to return to compliance with 19.15.8 NMAC; and (3) in the event of 
non-compliance, finding the Operator in violation of a Division order for each day after the 
deadline established in the sought order to obtain acceptable financial assurance. The hearing 
will be held in Porter Hall at 1220 South St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New Mexico.

Please review 19.15.4 NMAC to see applicable rules for division hearings. A person entitled to 
notice may enter an appearance at any time by filing a written notice of appearance with the 
division or the commission clerk, as applicable, or, subject to the provisions in Subsection C of 
19.15.4.10 NMAC, by oral appearance on the record at the hearing. A party who has not entered 
an appearance at least one business day prior to the pre-hearing statement filing date provided in 
Paragraph (1) of Subsection B of 19.15.4.13 NMAC shall not be allowed to present technical 
evidence at the hearing unless the Oil Conservation Commission chairman or the OCD examiner, 
for good cause, otherwise directs.

OCD Case # 15705
Exhibit 3-A: Direct Notice to Operator 
Page 1 of3

1220 South SL Frands Drive • Santa Fe, New Mexico 67505 
Phone (505) 476-3460 • Fax (505) 476-3462 • www.emnrd.statejun.us/ocd



April 27,2017 
Page 2

If you have any questions regarding the hearing process, please contact me at (SOS) 476-3463 or 
keith.herrmann@state.nm.us.

Sincerely

Keith Herrmann 
Attorney for the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Compliance and Enforcement Bureau

Enel: OCD Case No. 15705 Compliance and Enforcement Bureau Application for Hearing

OCD Case # 15705
Exhibit 3-A: Direct Notice to Operator 
Page 2 of 3



SCNDi-'R: CCMPli TF III::; SFC'ilGK
! B Complete Bams 1,2, and S.
’ o MntyournameendaddressonlherevarBe 
' so that we can return the card to you.
; B Attach this card to the back of the mallptece, 
' or oo the front If apace permits.
i 1. Article Addressed to;
;\

Southwestern, Inc.
1304 W. Broadway PI. 

Hobbs, NM 08240

9590 9402 1826 61044474 56

8. Service type 
OAMatgrahn
seass"""0*" 
ssaisgar-—»

MtffMfcUd

. _ u oowtoniMwy iMnMntfn* •'^Sirg^yoSan'ioasfe TnriS—gSKsasr J
U1,U , RntdcMMtmry j

Domestic Return Receipt /PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7630-02-000-8053
i

USPSTRACKMG#

•■■uiaii in Firet-Ctass MaB 
Postage s Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

■=15*10 inoe Iflgfa lilOM St,

United States 
Postal Sendee

* Sender Please print your name, address, arid afrtjU-h ttft.

New Mexico Energy, Minerals and 
Natural Resources Department 
Office of the General Counsel 
1220 South SL Francis Drive 

Santa Fe,NM 87505

Aftrvfcem* tW
iiiiAie

OCD Case #15705
Exhibit 3-A: Direct Notice to Operator
Page 3 of 3



Affidavit of Publication
No. 24280

State or New Mexico 

County oF Eddy:

Danny Scoi

being duly

of the Aricsia Daily Press, a daily newspaper ofGcncral 

circulation, published in English at Artesia, said county 

and stnlc, and that the hereto attached 

Legal Ad

was published in o regular and entire issue or the said 

Artesia Daily Press, a daily newspaper duly qualified 

Tor that purpose within the meaning of Chapter 167 of 

the 1937 Session Laws of the state of New Mexico for 

I Consecutive weeks/day on the some 

day as follows:

First Publication ^^__Apnl^28^20n^^^^^

Second Publication ^

Third Publication '

Fourth Publication ■ __

Fifth Publication 

Sixth Publication

Subscribed and swom before me this

28lh day of April 2017

0FHCVU.8EAL 

Ladsha Ranine
NOTARY PU8LC6TATE OF HEW HSOCO . 
Mycommteteieiplirw P if

Latisha Rominc

Notary Public, Eddy County, New Mexico

OCD Case # 15705
Exhibit 3-B: Affidavit of Publication
Page 1 of2

Copy of Publication:

;;il Notice

NOTICEOF HEARING 
'STATE OFNEWMEXICO :
ENERGY, MINERALS AND'NATURAL >
•RESOURCES DBPARTMgNT . .
so^A°3®r®

Fe, Nety Mextoo; before an exgmlnepduly apboliftedifohthe 
hearing. Iftyotatuc gn lndivl<|ual »l& a dfgSblllty flilldte'ln 

1 need of a reefer, amplifier,
) dq orany other fomvof^uxlllvy ijd'qF-setfytcetq afttfndtfr 
; partlclpateln the Kearing,p1eisecontact FloreneTDayidson, , 

at 505-476-3458 or through the NewMexlco RelayNetWork.
1-800-65M 779-by May 15.2017. PubUfCtfoemnen^ Iikb#-

1 Ing-the agandaand minutes, can be providra'ln vSriPUsacqeS- 
sible forms. Please contact Eltfrene Davidson ifV'Sdmmafy 

< orother typeof accessible fonpls needed A potty tfftfo^laris 
\ on using projection equlpment at a hearing must contact 
, Flqrene Davidson seven (7.) bu6iness.day8prior to tne[lyeat- 
(ing.rpqueding'the usp qf the projection equipment. Wireless- 
- Internet is availably however, the party must provlde its own

J

'. pgrtiesrfiiidpersqQs having any right, Ofle, Interest qrdafmin 
jhe folfofldng casp and notlce to the public. (NOTE; ftjj land

•dacriiaigns hagin refentaihe MedMctJw Principal Merid
ian* whether or nobsogtat<d.lfcWNn..fS70S:.Applfatton.of 
The New Mexico 01l>€onserv^'tlonDiylsion'€omplh|nceariiii ' 
EnfbrcementBureau'for,abompl^nceOrderag||grt!n)uth--;‘j 
western, Inq., for Wells Operated in Eckjy andLea (^jjtkss,^;; 
$lewMexlcp. ’Owtiew Mexico Oil Gonservat lonDivIsion 
Compliance and Enforcement Bureau, fBureap’') through its. 
undersigned attorney, Hereby filesThisapplicatlonwiththe Oil 
.Conservation Dlvisiont(“OGD orDIv lsldn”)pursua/tttoihe 
provisions of NMSA 1978; §70-2-12 fer.a comp) ianceorder 

. (J) deterralnlngoperator Sou|hwestern, Inc. (“Operator'') Is 
our of compliance with 19.l5!8NMACandNMSAI978,4 
70-2-14;(2)requlringOperator tq:returnto compJJapcq 
19.15.8NM AQund (3) Injthe .event of non-compllance,'find-;, 
Ingthebperatprin. violation of aDIvisfon; order] foreach 3ay‘

: after the cjeadline establlshed Ip the sought order to obtain 3: 
acceptable, financial' assuratice.Case NoTl5707: '.‘Application j 
of The New.MexicoOil,Conservation Division Compliance 

: and EnforcerrientBureau (bt aiGompllance Order against 
- TacticalOII&Gos, LLC, for a Well Operated in Edd/jCounty.j I 
-NewMexlco. TbeNew Mexico OlfConservation Division J 

Compliance and Enforcement Bureau,(“Bureau,,),throuBh its ; 
undersigned attorney, hereby files thteappHcatioh Wifhd*'Oil. 

"Conservation Division (■'OGb.or'Dfyfrtfcr) puratantvtothe j 
’■ provisions of NMSA 1978, $70-2-12 for a compllanceorder 
[ ijj)) determining operator Tqgtfcalibll&Qas, . .
. tor") Is out of compliance with) 19.15;8 NMAC and NMSA 
1978, § 70-2-14; (2) requiring Operator to return to contpli- 

j qnce wljh 19,15;8 NMAC: and (3) In theeyent ofnon-compli
ance, finding the Operator in vio|atidh 6f a‘Dlvlsio(U(^der fW ' 

•‘each day after the deadline established in Ihq^JUgKtprijef to 
t,obtain acceptable financial assurance. 
r Giyen under the Seal of the State of New MexIco'Oil Conse'r- 
‘ vatlon ,Commission atSanta Fe.New.MejUco on this 26thday 
of April, 2017. ' ’ v- .'
STATS QFNBiy MEXICO i , - ' {
OaCpNSftRVATION DIVISION " ^ ’ (
DimdR.Catanach ^ * ' J
pirector,OiLConservatlon Phisiorr J'~,

S.E-A.L,-;{ J- ‘ -* >
Publldiediii the Artesia Daily Press, Arteaia,NiM., April^SS, 

^2017LegalNd24280.: , ^ | J



Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) S3*

COUNTY OF LEA )

Joyce Clemens being first duly sworn on 
oath deposes and says that she is 
Advertising Manager of THE LOVINGTON 
LEADER, a thrice a week newspaper of 
general paid circulation published in the 
English language at Lovington, Lea County, 
New Mexico; that said newspaper has been 
so published in such county continuously 
and uninterruptedly for a period in excess of 
Twenty-six (26) consecutive weeks next 
prior to the first publication of the notice 
hereto attached as hereinafter shown; and 
that said newspaper is in ad things duly 
qualified to publish legal notices within the 
meaning of Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session 
Laws of the State of New Mexico.

That the notice which is hereto attached, 
entitled Legal Notice was published in a 
regular and entire issue of THE 
LOVINGTON LEADER and not in any 
supplement thereof, for one (1) day(s), 
beginning with the issue of April 29,2017 and 
ending with the issue of April 29,2017.

And that the cost of publishing said notice is 
the sum of $ 100.17 which sum has been 
(Paid) as Court Costs.

/Clefnens, Advertising Manager 
ibed and sworn to before me this 8th 

day of May, 2017.

Gina Fort
Notary Public, Lea County, New Mexico 
My Commission Expires June 30,2018

uoALNomce

NOTICE OF HEARING 
8TATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, M1NERAL8AND NATURAL RE80URCE80ERARTHBNT
oil conservation DIVISION 
8ANTA PE, NEW MEXICO
The State of New Mexico through Qb OD Conservation Division hereby gives notice 
pursuant to taw and the Rules and Regulations of the Division of the foBowtag pubfic 
hearing to be held at Brl6 am on May 25,2017, In the OB Conservation Division 
Hearing Room at 1220 Smith 8L Frauds Drive, 8anta Fie, New Mexico, before anj 
examiner duly appointed for the hearing. If you are an Individual with a dtaabDIty who' 
Is In need of a reader, ampBfler, qusBfted dgn language Interpreter, or ary other term 
of auxiliary aid or service to attend or paritanate In the hearing, please eontaot Ptorene 
Davidson at 605-478-3458 or through the New Mexico Relay Network, 1-800-ffi9- 
1779 by May 15» 2017. Public documents, Including the agenda and minutes, can be 
provided in various accesstblB forms. Please eontaot Florens pavktaon Ha summary 
or other type of accessible form to needed. A party who plans on usfog projection 
equipment at a hearing must eontaot Florehe Davidson seven (7) business days prior 
to the hearing requesting the use of the projection equipment Wireless internet is, 
available; however, the party must provide Its own laptop computer. STATS OP NEW 
Mexico to? All named parties and persons having any right; title, Internet or 
claim laths following cases and notice to the publlo. (NOTE: All land descriptions 
herein refer to the New Mexico Principal Meridian whether or not so stated.) Cate No. 
1S7M! Application of The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Compliance 
and Enforcement Bureau for a Compliance Order against Rhombus Operating 
Co* LtcL, for Wells Operated In Lea County, New Mexico. The New Mexico OB 
Conservation Division Compliance and Enforcement Bureau, ("BuroaiO through Its 
undersigned attorney, hereby files this application with the (XI Conservation Division 
("OCD or Division") pursuers to the provisions of NM8A1978,870-2-12 fora eompfi- 
ance order (1) determining operator Ftitombus Operating Co., Ltd ("Operator) Is out 
of compliance with 19.15.8 NMAC and NMSA1878, § 70-2-14; (2) requiring Operator 
to return to compBance with 19.15.8 NMAC; and (3) In the event of non-compliance, 
finding the Operator In violation of a Division order for each day after the deadline 
established to the sought order to obtain acceptable financial assurance, c— Nn. 
isms: Application of The New Maxloo Oil Conservation Division Compliance 
arid Enforcement Bureau ter a CompBance Order against 8o«lhwss!srn(lno» for 
Welts Operated In Eddy and Lea Counties, New Maxleo. The NeW Mexico OB 
Conservation Division Compliance end Enforcement Bureau, ("Bureau") thnuJgh Ha 
undersigned attorney, hereby files this eppBoatlon with the Oil Conservation DMafon 
fOCD or Dhristori’) pursuant to the provisions of’NM8A 1878, §70-2-12 tar a compli
ance order (1) determining operator Southwestern, Ira. ("Operator") to out of eetmpfl- 
ance with 19.16.8 NMAC and NM8A1878, g 70-2-14; (2) requiring Operator to return 

>to compliance with 18.164 NMAC: and (3) In the event of non-compBanoe, finding the 
Operator In violation of a Division order tor each day after the deadline established In 
the sought order to obtain acceptable financial assurance.
Given under the Seal of the state of New Mexico OB Conservation Commission at 
8anta Fe, New Mexico on this 26th day of April, 2017.
STATE OP NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION DM8ION
David R. Catanaoh
Director, Ofl Conservation Division
SEAL

Published In the Lovington Leader April 28,2017
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